There is dependence between different variables that makes it difficult to

establish clear causal relationships between a specific variable and an effect. As

a result, for the calculation of each sensitivity, the rest of the assumptions remain

unchanged except when they are directly affected by the modified sensitivity.

The results include the impacts of changes in assumptions on insurance

contract liabilities. The results are presented as a percentage change from the

corresponding base value indicated in the appropriate column.

Below is a sensitivity analysis from the end of 2024 to changes in the risk

variables of insurance contracts based on the variations in the best estimate

assumptions used for the valuation of future cash flows derived from the

obligations under insurance contracts:

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE 2024 FINANCIAL YEAR

VIDA-CAIXA, S.A.U. DE SEGUROS Y REASEGUROS Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2024

ANNUAL REPORT

91

ANALYSIS OF SENSITIVITY TO CHANGES IN CONTRACT RISK VARIABLES - 2024
(IN %)

Impact on

PVCF+RA

Impact on

CSM

Impact on the Group’s pre-tax

profit or loss

Impact on the Group's

equity

RISK

Risk of mortality +5% (12.22)% (1.65)% (0.01)% 0.01%

Risk of longevity +5% 12.23% 1.65% 0.01% (0.01)%

Risk of disability and morbidity +5% (22.23)% (2.94)% (0.01)% — %

Risk of fall +10% (8.23)% (1.08)% (0.01)% — %

Risk of fall -10% 8.48% 1.11% 0.01% — %

Risk of expenses +10% (4.96)% (0.65)% — % — %

Risk of expenses -10% 4.96% 0.65% — % — %

SAVINGS

Risk of mortality +5% (0.27)% 4.64% (0.05)% 0.76%

Risk of longevity +5% 0.29% (4.90)% 0.05% (0.80)%

Risk of disability and morbidity +5% — % — % — % — %

Risk of fall +10% (0.01)% (0.14)% 0.07% 0.25%

Risk of fall -10% 0.01% 0.16% (0.08)% (0.22)%

Risk of expenses +10% 0.06% (1.43)% (0.05)% — %

Risk of expenses -10% (0.06)% 1.43% 0.05% — %

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE 2024 FINANCIAL YEAR

VIDA-CAIXA, S.A.U. DE SEGUROS Y REASEGUROS Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2024

ANNUAL REPORT

92

cont.

Development of incurred claims

Below is a breakdown of the outstanding liability for incurred claims at the end

of the 2024 financial year according to their year of occurrence that make up the

“Liabilities for incurred claims” in comparison with previous estimates for these:

Impact on

PVCF+RA

Impact on

CSM

Impact on the Group’s pre-tax

profit or loss

Impact on the Group's

equity

DIRECT PARTICIPATION

[…]

The sensitivity calculation has been determined on the basis of the positions at

the end of November 2024 (the changes in interest rate sensitivity with respect to

December of 2024 are insignificant).

Structural exchange rate risk

Structural exchange rate risk is the potential risk to the value of the assets

affected by exchange rate movements.

The Parent Company holds assets and liabilities in foreign currency on its

balance sheet, mainly as a result of its commercial activity and holdings in

foreign currency, in addition to the assets or liabilities in foreign currency arising

as a result of the management carried out by the Group to mitigate exchange

rate risk.

The rates presented in the previous table have been calculated for the risk and

savings segments based on the weighted average discount rate of the managed

resources.

Finally, a sensitivity analysis is shown at the end the 2024 financial year on

how a possible change in interest rates and credit spread could impact “Other

comprehensive income” derived from the valuation of insurance contracts

under the BBA model, as well as “Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income” associated with that model:

 +100 PB  -100 PB

Risk-free rate (3.06)% 3.33%

 +50 PB  -50 PB

Credit spread on Spanish debt (2.83)% 2.96%

Credit spread on Italian debt (1.22)% 1.24%

Credit spread on Portuguese debt (0.09)% 0.09%

Credit spread on corporate (2.04)% 2.05%

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY (1)
(% increase over the base scenario)

(1) The sensitivity variation is applied to the yield curves for all durations.

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE 2024 FINANCIAL YEAR

VIDA-CAIXA, S.A.U. DE SEGUROS Y REASEGUROS Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2024

ANNUAL REPORT

96

FOREIGN CURRENCY POSITIONS
(Thousands of euros)

 31-12-2024 31-12-2023

Financial assets not held for trading that must be measured at fair value through profit or loss 8,364,840 7,391,043

Financial assets classified at fair value through profit or loss  530,043 374,621